TB 212-11-211
Page 1 of 8
ECCN EAR99
  TECHNICAL BULLETIN  212-11-211
21 March 2011
MODEL AFFECTED:  212
SUBJECT: NUMBER ONE ENGINE JACKSHAFT SUPPORT
INSPECTION AND MODIFICATION OF.

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty
412-060-024-101 Snubber Assembly 1
212-060-700-131 Spacer 1
212-060-700-133 Spacer 2
MS27039-1-21 Screw 3
NAS1149C0316R Washer 3
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty Reference *
AMS3276  1 pt Sealant 1 C-599
299-947-152, TY III Adhesive 1 C-314
P-P-101 Abrasive 400 grit 1 C-423
MILC81706 CL1AFORM11 Alodine 1200 1 C-100
513X395/910X710 Primer 1 C-204
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in BHT-ALL-SPM Standard Practices Manual
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required
TB 212-11-211
Page 3 of 8
ECCN EAR99
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
 Longitudinal Lateral*
Weight Arm Moment Arm Moment
+0.2 Lbs 153 in. +31 in-Lbs -17.0 in. -3.0 in-Lbs
+0.1 kgs 3886 mm +3.5 kg x mm/100 -432 mm -0.4 kg x mm/100
* In lateral calculations, - is left and + is right.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-212-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-212-MM Maintenance Manual
BHT-MED-SRM-1 Structural Repair Manual
BHT-ALL-SRM Structural Repair Manual
BHT-ALL-SPM Standard Practices Manual
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-212-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
Part 1:
1. Prepare helicopter for maintenance.
2. Open forward transmission cowling (1, Figure 1).
3. Remove left hand air inlet cowling (2).
4. Inspect N1 Jackshaft support bearing boss for wear on the forward side of the boss
see Figure 2.
5. If wear is found proceed to Part 2 of this Technical Bulletin.
6. If no wear is found reinstall left hand air inlet cowling (2) and latch in place.
7. Close forward transmission cowling (1).
8. Make an entry in helicopter historical service records indicating compliance with Part
1 of this Technical Bulletin.
TB 212-11-211
Page 4 of 8
ECCN EAR99
Part 2:
1. Prepare helicopter for maintenance.
2. Open forward transmission cowling (1, Figure 1).
3. Remove left hand air inlet cowling (2).
4. Inspect N1 Jackshaft support bearing boss for wear on the forward side of the boss
see Figure 2.
5. Maximum permissible wear on the 1.22” (31.0 mm) Diameter boss is 0.060”
(1.53mm) after clean up Figure 2 View A.
6. Blend damaged area including any sharp edges smooth with minimum material
removal using 400 grit paper (C- 423).
7. Chemical film treat (C-100).
8. Prime repaired surface (C-204).
9. Remove the forward and aft outboard two support retaining screws and the forward
inboard support retaining screw (3, Figure 3) and washers (4) from the support and